
Page 1 of 1 
 

CITY OF COMMERCE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT NAME: SLAUSON AVE. SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT & TREE PLANTING PROJECT    

PROJECT ADDRESS: SLAUSON AVE. (FROM I-710 FWY. TO I-5 FWY.)    

CONTRACTOR: WEST COAST ARBORISTS (WCA), INC., 2200 E. VIA BURTON ST., ANAHEIM, CA. 92806 

ATTN: MR. TIM CROTHERS, AREA MANAGER               NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE: 08/15/2016 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE: $206,625.00                           PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER(S): $0.00  

You are hereby directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or to do the following 
described work not included in the plans and specifications on this contract. 
 

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Director of Public Works & 

Development Services. 
Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid.  Segregate between additional 
work at contract price, agreed price, and force account.  Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment 
cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for idle time. 
Change requested by: MARYAM BABAKI, P.E., DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

Additional Ficus Tree Removal along Eastern Ave.: 
Remove additional three (3) front Ficus trees (24-inch trunk size per tree X 3 trees = 72 inches) along 
the eastern side of 5700 S. Eastern Ave., Commerce.  
(City Improvement) 

(Ref: WCA Proposal #42255)  Add: $1,800.00 
          

Additional Root Pruning & Grinding: 
Remove, prune, and grind additional unforeseen Ficus tree roots on both sides of Slauson Ave., 
between the I-710 freeway to the I-5 freeway.  Cost based on 780 man-hour labor at a rate of $59.83 
per hour: (780 man-hours X $59.83 per hour = $46,667.40) 
(Owner Betterment) 

(Ref: WCA Proposal #42588) Add: $46,667.40 

 

Net Addition due to this Change Order $48,467.40 
 

Original Contract Amount plus all Change Orders to Date: $255,092.40 

By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows ~ Substantial Completion Date: No Change. 
 
Prepared By: Seung Yang, Associate Civil Engineer, City of Commerce 
 
Approval Recommended:                                                                                              Date:                                              . 
    SEUNG YANG, ASSOCIATE CIVIL ENGINEER 
 
Approved By:                                                                                                               Date:                                             .  

           MARYAM BABAKI, P.E., DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

We the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this 
proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as otherwise noted above,  and 
perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as final payment therefore the prices shown 
above. 
 

Accepted Date:                                          Contractor: WEST COAST ARBORISTS (WCA), INC.  
 

By:                                                                                               Title:       ___               
       TIM CROTHERS (OR COMPANY EXECUTIVE) 

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specification as 
to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.    


